"I accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the Al\/l 1 O

Insolvency (England & .
welesl Rules 2016 Notice of admlnistrator’s progress report

- - 1 Companies House

——— e

Wi l!llllllllll i

02/07/2020 #194

COMPANIES HOUSE /1

Company details

—
"'ﬁ_-.

e

Company number |o [7Ti 1 Ts[8]2]6

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

: Company nane .'uu_ |'t:mOOV LCimited

bold-black capitals:

Administrator’s name
Full forename(s) Thomas Charles
Surname Russell
‘ - Administrator's address
Building name/number'rThe White Building
Street . : r1;4 Cumberland Place
Posttown l Southampton
County/Region r IR
Postcode [sfo[1 5] [2[n]P
Country ' g
: u " Administrator's name ©
. Full forename(s) Sandra Lillian © Other administrator
. - Use this section to tell us about
Surname “I Mundy . another administrator.
E ' Administrator’s address @ .

Building name/number E—, Chancery Lane

© Other administrator_
Use this section to tell us about -

Street . - r

another administrator.

-

Post town ﬂ.-ondon .
—

County/Region

Postcode | ;E’FHRF[TE,T .

" Country

© 04/17 Version 1.0



AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

From date

To date

Period of progress report

&5 hE ERAf

oo [ [2fofafo

Progress report

@ lattacha copy of the progress report

Sign and date

- Administrator’s

signature

Signature

~ Signature date

o Gf GhEh

04/17 Version 1.0




“AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

B Presenter information

n Important'information

‘You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query

on the form. The contact information you give will be
-| visible to searchers of the public record.

IContac(name Sam Ke”y ‘

All information on this’ form will appear on the

.| public record.

@ Where to send

Company name

James Cowper Kreston

Address

The White Building

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advnse youto |.
return it to the address below: .

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.

“DX 33050 Carai.

|
| |
| __1:4 Cumberland Place
!
|

Southampton '

County/Region

Country

|DX

Telephone

023 8022 1222

W4 checkiist

Wé may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing. .

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and humber match the
information held on the public Register.

|0 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

(WI_F_I—_I_I_FFV— ﬂFurthermformatlon

| For further information please see the guidance notes
. | on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse

or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been prévided free of chérge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Cumulative Total

Estimated
to Realise From 03/12/2018 From 03/12/2019 From 03/12/2018
RECEIPTS To 02/12/2019  To 02/06/2020 To 02/06/2020
£ . | £ £ £
Fixed Charge Assets . 3
.-15,000 Business Name 15,000.00 - 156,000.00
- Shares - Urban 1.00 - 1.00
(3,000) Joint Administrators' Fees - (3,000.00) - ~ (3,000.00)
(1,000) Legal Fees - CRS ' _ (223.49) - (223.49)
s ADistrib‘utior‘\ - Northern & SEeII Ventures t ‘(11,777.51) - - (11,777.51)
Fixed Charge Assets }
200,000 Intangible Assets- ) 200,000.00 . - 200,000.00
3,000 Inteliectual Property Rights - 2,500.00 - 2,500.00
55,000 Database ' 45,775.00 - 45,775.00
15,000 Furniture & Equipment 15,000.(.)04 - 15,000.00
- Debtors 3,934.15 - . 3,934.15
42,000 Post Appointment Completions 22,357.05 1,662.50 24,019.55
44,000 Referral Fee - 89,830.00 - 2,784.00 92,614.00
35,000 Intercom;;any Debtor - Urban - 35,000.00 - - __ . 35,000.00
164,000 Cash at Bank'- . 216,402.98 - - 216,402.98
- Sundry Debtors 2,93'9.00 - '2,939.00
- Bank Interest Gross . 127.97 - 127.97
B ' . '633,866.15 ' 4,446.50 638,312.65
. PAYMENTS ‘ '
(1,000) Specific Bond ‘ (480.00) .- (480.00)
(147,000) Joint Administrators' Fees (147,000.00) - (147,000.00)
'(1,000) Joint Administrators' Expenses (4,550.81) (564.62) (5,115.43)
- IT Support . . (6,670.00) (2,000.00) (8,670.00)
(5,000) Pre Appointment Legal Fees - CRS (6,457.00) - - (6,457.00)
-~ Advo Group - Payroll Provider (191 .02) - (191.02)
(5,000) ERA Solutions (5,050.00) - (5,050.‘00)
- Couriers’ . (254.00) - (254.00)
(15,000) Post Appointment Legal Fees - CRS (29,644.86) - (29,644.86)
(13,000) Pre Appointment Agents Fees - LSH (13,315.18) - (13,315.18) .
(2,000) Post Appointmeht Agénts fees - LSH .'(2,272.40) - (2,272.40)
- Individual services ‘ (136.99) - ' (136.99) -
- Stationery & Postage (2,104.67) (408.00) (2,512.67)
(65,00'0) ‘Online platform continuation fees (45,497.62) - (45,497.62) °
- Re-Direction of Mail (816.00) - (816.00)
(1,000) Statutory Advertising (239.00) - (239.00)
- Legal Fees - BDB Pitmans (1,440.00) - (1,440.00)
- Payments from Company's bank (7,850.92) - . (7,850.92)
(6,000) Employees - Post Appointment (4,487.37) - (4,487.37)
- Insurance of Assets ’ (7,141.53) . (7,141.53)
- Employees' Expenses (5.30) , - "~ (5.30)
- PAYE & Ni (1,474.16) - (1,474.16)
- Bank Charges (53.20) (0.25) (63.45)
' . ' (287,132.03)._ (2,972.87) (290,104.90)

" Net Receipts/(Payments) 346,734.12 1,473.63 348,207.75
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS L .
Non-Interest bearing Account ' 346,872.12 - 1,415.61 348,287.73
VAT Receivable / (Payable) (138.00) - 58.02 (79.98)

' - 346,734.12 <. 1,473.63

348,207.75




Emooy Limited
In Administration

Progress Report
Pursuant to Part 18 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

JAMES cov

‘M[ﬁ‘ll




- Emoov Limited in Administration
Progress Report dated 2 June 2020

Surnmary Information .

“Court

. The Company

Registered Number

Registered Address

Trading Address (head office)

High Court of Justice
Court No. 10071 of 2018

Emoov Limited

. 07118826

" clo James Cowper Kreston

The White Building
1-4 Cumberland Place

* Southampton

SO15 2NP

Fourth Floor Copenhagen House

Mwwup«s_treet
London
EC3A 5AT

Activity of the Company
Date of the Administration

Appointer Details

Purpose of Administration Order . .

Administrator Details

Changes to Office Holders

Date of Approval of Propesals

Extensions to Administration period-

End of Administration period

Functions of the Joint Administ_r’ators

Real estate agencies
03 December 2018
The directors of the Company

To'achieve a better result for the Ccmpany's creditors as a _
whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up.

Thofnas Charles Russell'and Sandra Lillian Mundy
(IP No. 15994) (IP No. 9441)
James Cowper Kreston, The White Building, 1-4

.Cumberland Place, Southampton, SO15 2NP

_ Thomas Charles Russell replaced Alan Peter Whalley' as

joint administrator on 20 February 2020 due to his
retlrement ’

Proposals were deemed to have been accepted on 5
February 2019.

The secured and ‘preferential creditors approved the
extension of the administration for one year to 2 December

. 2020

2 December 2020

In accordance with Paragraph 100 (2) Schedule B1
Insolvency Act 1986 there are no functions, which.must be
exercised by both administrators acting jointly. All the
administrators’ functions may be exercised by either
administrator actlng alone, or by both administrators acting
jointly.

We expect' to be in a position to make a distribution to

Dividend Prospect -

secured, preferential™and unsecured creditors pursuant 1o
the prescribed part and have issued notice of intended
dividend to preferentlal creditors. :



Emoov Limited in Administration
" Progress Report dated 2 June 2020

Introduction

This report has been prepared to provide creditors with an update on the progress of the administration of
.the Company for the period from 3 December 2019 to 2 June 2020. : .

‘ .The following appendices accompany this report:

Appendix A | Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments account
Appendix B | Joint Administrators’ Statement of Remuneration and Expenses
Appendix C | Joint Administrators’ Summary of Disbursements

Proposals to Achieve the Objective of the Administration

We set out in our proposals the purpose of achieving the administration which was achieving a better result
for the Company creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being
in administration). The proposals were deemed to be accepted on 4 February 2019 and | remam avallable for

viewing or downioading at;

-Wabheite: . - —https://WWW: thecredltergateway co. uk//Jar":::""'aa.- «reston-- A - B
Password: _em48ek33ag _— :

In the reporting period we received referral income of £2,784 bringing the total to £92,614. As expected,
-however, the sums being received have declined significantly month-on-month and we do not intend to keep
the case open beyond the second anniversary given the relatively low value. In the period we have received
agency fees relating to a post appointed completion of £1,662; bringing the total to £27,954.

The agreement for the sale of the Company s database contamed a provision for deferred consideration to
be paid based on future revenue received by the purchaser. To date, less than £500 has become due and
been paid under these provisions. We have made coritacted the purchaser to enquire if any further deferred
income may be due, however, we consider this to be unlikely.

We have continued to deal with calls and correspondence from the Company's former customers; assisted
~ them to make claims in the administration; and prowded information on recovering monies from credit or
debit card prowders where appropriate.

We have prepared corporatuon tax returns for the first year of the administration. We have also disbanded
the VAT group, subsequently deregistered for VAT and submitted final returns-as required. .

Creditors :

Secured Creditors

The Company has one secured creditor, Northern & Shell Ventures Limited, who were granted a fixed and
. floating debenture over the assets of the Company on 30 May 2018. The Company records show that £2. 5m
is owed under the charge.

Preferential :

Employees were owed saIary for the period 1 November 2018 to 4 December 2018 and those employees
whose contract included commission or bonuses were owed for prior months. Additionally, a number of
employees who had voluntanly left the Company prior to our appomtment were also owed sums under thelr
contracts of employment .

Employees claims for arrears of wages to a maximum of £800 per person and outstanding h'oliday pay are
classed as preferential creditors. Employees submitted claims to the Redundancy Payments Service ("RPS)
who have a subrogated claim in the administration for sums they paid to employees on their behalf. We

hayeﬁngagedERA_SommnsimasssLuSJnnalculahng_mejmployeejnd_RP.S_pLeferentJaLclams-and can
now report that emponee preferential claims total £112,059 and the RPS preferential totals £1 14,873.

We have issued notice of intended leldend to preferential credltors W|th a final date for proving of 27 July
2020 and a dividend will be declared and paid shortly thereafter.



Emoov Limited in Administration
Progress Report dated 2 June 2020

Unsecured Creditors . :

The Company's records indicate that as at 3 December 2018 it had unsecured creditors totalling £14.6m of
which approximately £8.7m relates to an intercompany loan due to Tepilo Holdings Limited and £3m relates
to non-bank loans from investors. Trade creditors total approximately £1.6m and taxation approximately’

£350 000. The Company records do not. reflect any liability to customers who had paid in advance for
serwces We estimate-this to be a"p'ov'mately £1. 5m - - - -

To date we have received 334 unsecured claims totalling £2.84m from trade creditors and customers who
had paid in advance for services. HMRC have also submitted a claim for £447,823.

It is not usually the duty of an administrator to adjudicate on claims of unsecured creditors. As we anticipate

being in a position to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors under the prescribed part, however, we invite

creditors who have not yet submitted a claim to do so. A proof of debt form is available on our creditor
: portal

Prescribed-pazt

As referred to above, the Company granted a fixed and floating charge to Northern & SheII Ventures lelted -
on 30 May 2018. The provisions of Section 176A of the Act will apply and a prescribed part of the

Company’s net property which is- avallable under the floating charge will be distributed to the unsecured
creditors. 3

Prospectlve dividends

On 29* July 2019 a first and final dividend under Northern & Shell Ventures L|m|ted fixed charge totalling
£11,777.51 was declared and paid. We have sufficient funds to enable preferential creditors to be paid in full
and we have issued a notice of intention of ‘a dividend to the preferential creditors. Following this we will
declare a distribution to Northern and Shell Ventures Limited under its floating charge and the unsecured
creditors under the prescnbed part.

Investlgatlon

We have a statutory duty to consider and report to the Insolvency Service on the conduct of any person who

had been a director of the Company in the three years proceeding our appointment. We also have to -
consider whether any civil proceedings should be taken against the directors or others for the recovery of

Company assets or contributions to its estate. We can report that we have complied with our obligations

under the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986. To enable us to do this we have undertaken a

review of the Company s records :

Admlnlstrators Remuneratlon

" Pursuant to Rule 18. 18(4)(b) of the lnsolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (‘the Rules’) the secured and
preferentlal creditors approved the basis of our fees as follows (these fees have been drawn).

o The Jomt administrators be authorlsed to pay pre- appomtment expenses totalling £19,772.18
e The Jomt administrators’ remuneration be a set amount totalling £150 000 plus VAT to be split
between the fixed and roatmg charge as follows. .

Floating

Remuneration Fixed Total
-£ . | £ £
James Cowper Kreston 3,000.00 147,000.00 150,000.00
| Disbursements - 753.31 ' 753.31

e The joint administrators be authorised to draw a category 2 disbursements as incurred.

EIWWWWWWWmﬁﬂWTFEaWaUe and
) proportionate to the circumstances of the case. The joint administrators’ disbursements are greater than
reported at the time of the fee resolution was sought because unexpected additional IT support was required

to secure the Company’s e-mail records.



Emoov Limited in Administration
Progress Report dated 2 June 2020

What remains to be done
It remains for us to the following.

‘Continue to collect referral fees
_Finalise the Company'’s post appointment taxes
Agree preferential créditor claims and pay them.
Declare and pay a distribution to the secured creditor.
. Agree claims of unsecured credltors and pay a dividend under the prescrlbed part.
Undertake such other actions and general exercise of the administrators’ powers as we consider in
our discretion necessary to achieve the purpose of the administration.
. Close the administration prior to the 2 December 2020.

Statutory nghts
~Rule_18.9 of the Insolvency Ritles 2016_entitles 5°/g in_value of th e.unsecured c:rndlt,Q": nr_any uneegur;ed

* creditor with the permission of the court to make a.written request to the administrators for further information
about remuneration or expenses. In response to sucha request the admmlstrators must respond within 14
qays=T ‘ - T

a) Providing all of the information requested,
b) Providing some of the information requested; or
c) Declining to provide the information requested.

The administrators may provide only somé of the information or decline the request if:

a) The time.or cost of preparing the information would be excessive;

b) Disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the case;

c) Disclosure might reasonably be expected to-lead to violence against any person; or

d) The administrators are subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the information.

If the administrators do not provide all of the. information or decline..to.provide any of the information they
must inform the person or persons making the request of their reasons for so doing. A creditor, who need
not be the same creditor(s) who requested the information may then apply to Court within 21 days of the
following. 4 :

a) The administrators giving reasons for not providing all of the information requested; or

‘ b) The expity of the ‘14~days in which the administrators must respond.
The court may then make such order as it thinks just.

Rule 18.34 provides that an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 10% of the total value of the
unsecured creditors of the Company (or any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court) may apply
to the court on the grounds that administrators’ remuneration or expenses are excessive or the basis fixed
for the remuneration is inappropriate. Such application must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt
by the applicant member(s) of this progress report. Further details about creditors' rights can be found in
statement of insolvency practice 9 which can be found at the following web address. The relevant version is
the effectuve from 1 December 2015 version.

https //www icaew.com/- /med|a/corporate/flles/technical/insolvenéy/reguIations-and-
standards/sips/england/sip-9- payments-to insolvency-office-holders- and-thelr-assomates effective-from-1-
december-2015.ashx

'

http://Www.credi_torinsolvencyguide.co.uk/




"~ Emoov Limited in Administration
Progress Report dated 2 June 2020

Privacy Policy-

The office holders and James Cowper Kreston respect your right to privacy. As a requirement of the
insolvency procedure we may, in the course of our work, control or process personal data. Our privacy
policy can be found at our website: https://www.jamescowperkreston.co.uk/privacy-policy/ and this details
how we collect, use, share, protect;-and-retain personal information, what happens if we transfer information
overseas, and your rights in relation to GDPR and the Data Protection Act 2018. If you wish to receive a hard
copy of this privacy policy please let us know

Further assustance

Should any member have any queries regardlng thls repon please do not hesutate to contact my assistant,
Sam Kelly, or me

Y

Thomas Russell .
Joint Administrator -

Licensed to act as an Insolveney practitioner in the UK by the ICAEW

30 June 2020




Emoov Limited in Administration
Progress Report dated 2 June 2020

Appendlx A

Jomt Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account
From 3 December 2019 to 2 June 2020

Estimated ) . : Cumulative Total :
to Realise - ) ' ' From 03/12/2018 From 03/12/2019 From 03/12/2018
RECEIPTS , - To 02/12/2019  To 02/06/2020  To02/06/2020
£ - ' £ SRR S £
Fixed Charge Assets - ' ) '
15,000 Business Name ' ' 15,000.00 - 15,000.00
- Shares-Urban ' ) 1.00 - 1.00
{3,000) Joint Administrators Fees . v (3,000.00) - (3,000.00)
(1,000) Legal Fees - CRS _ (223.49) - (223.49)
- "= Distribution - Northern & Shell Ventures (11,777.51) P (11,777.51)
Fixed Charge Assets .
200,000 Iintangible Assets ‘ : - 200,000.00 - . 200,000.00
3,000 Intellectual Property Rights ) 12,500.00 - 2,500.00
' 55,000 Database ) , 4577500 - . 45775.00 -
15,000 Furniture & Equipment 15,000.00 . o 15,000.00
" - Debtors ' ' ©3,934.15 - 3,934.15
42.000 Post Appointment Completions ' 22,357.05 1,662.50 © 24,019.55
© 44,000 Referral Fee 89,830.00 . 2,784.00 92,614.00
35,000 Intercompany Debtor - Urban . 3500000 - - ~35,000.00
164,000 Cash at Bank 3 216,402.98 ; 216,402.98
" - Sundry Debtors V 2,939.00 . ‘ - 2,939.00
Bank Interest Gross o ‘ 127.97 ' - 127.97
—_— | 63386615 444650 638,312.65
PAYMENTS \ . ' - R
(1,000) Specific Bond L " (480.00) - . - - (480.00)
(147,000) Joint Administrators' Fees ’ (147,000.00) - - (147,000.00)
(1,000) Joint Administrators’ Expenses . (4,550.81) (564.62) (5,115.43)
- IT Support : : : (6,670.00) (2,000.00) . (8,670.00)
(5,000) Pre Appointment Legal Fees - CRS " (6,457.00) - (6,457.00)
- Advo Group - Payroll Provider (191.02) 4 - (191.02) .
(5,000) ERA Solutions - '(5,050.00) - - - : (5,050.00)
- Couriers : (254.00) - - . (254.00)
(15,000) Post Appointment Legal Fees - CRS. - (29,644.86) . - (29,644.86)

(13,000) Pre Appointment Agents Fees - LSH (13,315.18) _— (13,315.18)

T




Emoov Limited in Administration
Progress Report dated 2 June 2020

(2,000) Post Appointment Agents fees - LSH _ ' (2,272.40) - : (2,272.40)
- Individual services ) (136.99) - (136.99)
- - Stationery & Postage ’ (2,104.67) (408.00) (2,512.67)
(65,000) Online platform céntinuatian-fees (45,497 .62) - - - (45,497.62) -
- Re-Direction of Mail (81’6.00) - (816.00)
(1,000) Statutory Advertising (239.00) - (239.00)
- Legal Fees - BDB Pitmans . (1,440.00) - (1,440.00)
- Payments from Company's bank ' (7,850.92) - (7,850.92)
(6,000) Employees - Post Appointment (4,487.37) - (4,487.37)
- Insurance of Assets . (7,141.53) - (7,141.53)
- Employees’ Expenses (5.30) ‘ - (5.30)
RAY.E L 2L : ' 1:474-18)— Ak Rl
- Bank Charges (53.20) (0.25) (53.45)
: (287,452:03— _— {2,972:87) (290,104:90)-
Net Receipts/(Payments) . 346,734.12 1,473.63 348,207.75
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS . :
Non Interest bearing Accoun't 346,872.-12 1,415.61 348,287.73
VAT Receivable / (Payable) ' (138.00) - 58.02 (79:98) .
‘ 346,734.12 1,473.63 348,207.75




Emoov Limited in Administratibn

Progress Report dated 2 June 2020 - -

- Appendix B

Joint Administrators’ Statement of Remuneration and Expenses
From 3 December 2019 to 2 June 2020 ‘

Incurred Accrued Total
Account _' In Period In Period ~  In Period
: £ £ : £
Joint Administrators' Expenses ~ © 564.62 . - | 564.62
IT Support 2,000.00 - 2,000.00
Stationery & Postage 408.00 - 408.00
e 22,972.62 - 207262




Emoov Limited in Administration
Progress Report dated 2 June 2020

. Appendix C

Joint Administrators’ Summary of Disbursements
From 3 December 2019 to 2 June 2020
Trénsaction Date 'FyEpe and ?urp&s; - — ] o Amal:nt -
. : ‘ A _ £
|04/12/2019 Accounting System - Xero ' : . - . o 32.40
04/01/2020. . * |Accounting System- Xéro - ) . . ’ . 32.40
04/02/2020 Accounting System - Xero ‘ . . ) 27.00
03/04/2020 Accounting System - Xero o . o o '24.00
04/04/2020 Accounting System- Xero. . - : ' . 24.00
07/05/2020 ___ |StatstoryBond . . .. S . o assool
04/06/2020 .  |Accounting System- Xero ‘ , o L A 24.00
) Total £~ - 348.80

10



